Notes: Net debt includes cash and cash equivalents and blocked deposits; ROCE: EBIT / (Total Assets – Current Liabilities)

Solid capital structure albeit surging activity

21

Am
ou

nt
s

in
 €

m
n

Strong operating cash flows underpin growth and capex

161

49

61

-33

-89
149

Total Cash
(31.12.2023)

Net Operating CFs Net Investing CFs -
Sale of subsidiaries

Net Investing CFs -
CAPEX & Other

Net Financing CFs Total Cash
(31.12.2024)

Projects signed within FY 2024: €525mn

Construction

22

Backlog Breakdown

Signed projects
€3.818mn

Projects to be
signed €961mn

Greece
 70%

Romania
18%

Other 12%
(UAE, Qatar)

4.881 4.779

Backlog (in €mn)

31.12.2023 28.04.2025

Backlog remains close to historic high levels, despite faster project execution and
tendering delays

Construction

23

389

1.184

Turnover (€mn)

FY 2023 FY 2024

Greece:
€836mn

Romania:
€233mn

Other:
€115mn

4

85

EBITDA (€mn)

FY 2023 FY 2024

1%

7%

EBITDA Margin (%)

FY 2023 FY 2024

Strong backlog combined with faster project execution and growing activity in
Romania lead construction turnover to triple

Construction

amounts in € ‘000 Aktor Construction
FY 2024

Entelecheia
FY 2024 1

Intercompany
Transactions

(estimate)

Pro Forma
Construction
P&L FY 2024

Turnover 1,183,878 103,770 (86,863) 1,200,785

Cost of goods sold (1,067,464) (61,865) 86,863 (1,042,466)

Gross Margin 116.414 41,904 - 158,319

General Expenses (69,559) (4,581) 2,816 (71,324)

Other net income / (expenses) 2,237 1,761 (2,816) 1,182

Other net profits /(loss) (3,854) (131) 3,985

EBIT 45,237 38,953 84,191

Net financial cost (42,102) (1,755) (43,857)

Associates (1,844) - (1,844)

Earnings before taxes 1,291 37,199 38,490

EBITDA 84,877 39,425 124,302

24
1. ENTELECHEIA S.A. financial statements  as published in General Commercial Registry.

Highly profitable acquisition contributes an additional 45% to construction
segment EBITDA

1. Pending regulatory and the seller general meeting of the shareholders approvals

Equity Participations

4

2
1

3

~25

~35

25

3
2

Turnover (€mn)

FY 2023 FY 2024

-1
-2

EBITDA (€mn)

FY 2023 FY 2024

Equity Participations current standalone portfolio Current PPPs in operation – financial overview

Signing for the acquisition of Aktor Concessions1

PPPs in construction phase

PPPs preferred bidder

PPPs in tender process

[…]





Participation
 Stake

72%Moreas

87%Moreas SEA

28%Gefyra

29%Gefyra (in operation)

21%Olympia odos

21%Olympia odos (in operation)

22%Aegena motorway





















60%Pylia odos (under construction)

20%Pasefae odos (under construction)

60%Tavropos dam

Real Estate

•Diversified portfolio across SE Europe
•Well-positioned in a dynamic market
•Generating stable CF for the Group

•Creating value through acquiring and renovating
assets
• Leverage facility management
•Building top-tier asset management team

€40mn
passing rent

c.€580mn
GAV

39
Assets

c.99.2%
Occupancy rate

27

EBITDA
Margin: 45%

2 3

EBITDA from Current Operations
(€mn)

FY 2023 FY 2024

5
6

Turnover from Current Operations

(€mn)

FY 2023 FY 2024

Prime Real Estate Portfolio From Prodea
(currently at due diligence phase; completion Q2 2025)

Transform Portfolio to Real Estate Platform

G
oi

ng
 F

or
w

ar
d

Description

Passing Rent & Gross
Asset Value

Description

Prodea’s target portfolio unlocks next phase of growth in real estate

Real Estate

amounts in € ‘000 Aktor Real Estate
FY 2024

Prodea’s Target Portfolio
FY 2024 (estimate)

Pro Forma Real Estate
P&L FY 2024

Turnover 5,882 40,367 46,249

Cost of goods sold (4,212) ( 4,940) (9,152)

Gross Margin 1,670 35,427 37,097

General Expenses (641) 0.00 (641)

Other Income (5) 25,410 25,405

EBIT 1,024 60,837 61,861

Net financial cost (1,794) (32,500) (34,294)

Earnings before taxes (770) 28,337 27,567

EBITDA 2,648 36,346 38,994

28

Consolidation of Prodea’s target portfolio gives substance to Aktor’s real estate
segment

RES

-668MW

144MW

-

100MW

~1,300MW

~1,500MW

-

29

5

3

Turnover (€mn)

FY 2023 FY 2024

3

1

EBITDA (€mn)

FY 2023 FY 2024

OPERATIONAL IN 2028

PV & Wind Portfolio

POST 2028
PIPELINΕ

G
oi

ng
 F

or
w

ar
d

Launch of RES Platform Driving Mid-Term Growth

PPCR Co-development

BESS

Pumped Hydro Storage

912MW ~2,800MWTotal

Targeting c.1.3GW operating RES portfolio by 2028

Additional PV & Wind
Acquisitions Under Assessment -390MW

~1,300MW

30

RES

JV 1 >150
SPA signed Closing 50MW